benefits, supervising physician and faculty costs, accreditation and instructional expenses, and program 
administration, and requires UNM to supplement costs for the duration of residents’ training beginning in 
Fiscal Year 2027 (FY27) through Fiscal Year (FY29), prioritizing New Mexico residents. SB159 
appropriates twenty-seven million dollars ($27,000,000) from the General Fund to the UNM Board of 
Regents to support these payments, with any unexpended balance at the end of FY29 reverting to the 
General Fund.

The New Mexico Higher Education Department's (NMHED) analysis of this bill focuses on the higher 
education implications of the proposed legislation. Additional insight may be obtained from other 
agencies’ analyses. 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS

SB159 appropriates twenty-seven million dollars ($27,000,000) from the General Fund to the UNM 
Board of Regents for expenditure in FY27 through FY29 to supplement direct and indirect GME costs at 
eligible entities. The appropriation is timelimited and nonrecurring. The bill allows UNM to use the 
appropriation both for payments to eligible entities and to staff or contract for services necessary to carry